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MT. ELGON LODGE LIMITED

~EPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

_RerFVYRY ML e e

The Directors submit their Report and the Drait Financial Statements for the
year endad 30th June 2001,

S2INCIPAL ACTIVITY

The Principal activity of the Company 1S that of Operating @ Lodge In
Mt. Elgon National Park.

RESULTS

~he resuits for the year are set out in deteil on page <.

DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of & dividenc.

RESERVES

The Directors propose 10 calry forward the balance of accumulated l0sses
amounting to Kshs. 7.307.235.

AUDITORS

The Auditor-General (Corperations) continues in office in accordance with
section 14.3) cf the State Corporaticns Act Cap 448.
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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL (CORPORATIONS) ON
THE ACCOUNTS OF MOUNT ELGON LODGE LIMITED FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2001

[ have examined the Accounts of Mount Elgon Lodge Limited tor the year
ended 30 June 2001 in accordance with Section 29(2) of the Exchequer and
audit Act (Cap 412). 1 have obtained all the information and explanations
which were considered necessary for the purpose of the audit. Proper books
of accounts have been kept and the Accounts, which have been prepared
under the historical cost convention. are in agreement therewith and comply
with the Companies Act, (Cap 486).

In myv opinion. and except for the reservations set out herebelow, the
Accounts, when read together with the Notes thereon. present a true and fair
view of the financial state of affairs of the Lodge as at 30 June 2001 and of
its loss and cash flows for the vear then ended.

1. FINANCIAL POSITION

During the vear 2002/2001 and as was the case in the previous year the
Lodge incurred a loss of Kshs.358.818 which brought its cumulative losses
to Kshs. 7,307,235 as at 30 June 2001. The Balance Sheet as of the same
date also reflects negative working capital as well as negative shareholders’
funds of Kshs.2,026.933 and Kshs.3.161,433 respectivelv. In addition the
Lodge was still unable to meet its financial obligations as and when they fell
due and was, therefore. technicallyv insolvent. Its continued operation as a
going concern was, therefore. dependent on the support of its creditors and
the Kenva Tourist Development Corporation.

2. KENYA TOURIST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS LOAN

Included in the Lodge’s Balance Sheetas at 30 June 2001 is a long term loan
of Kshs.3.087.784 and an advance o Kshs.1.647.649 received by the Lodge
from the Kenva Tourist Development Corporation between the vears 1987
and 1993, The correct balance of the loan could. however. not be verified
due to lack of supporting documents.



Accordingly, it has not been possible to confirm the accuracy of the total
outstanding loan and advance balance of Kshs.4,735,433 reflected in the
Accounts as owed to KTDC as at 30 June 2001.

3. DEBTORS AND PREPAYMENTS

As in previous years the Balance Sheet Debtors and Prepayments figure of
Kshs.1,544.324 as at 30 June 2001 still includes Kshs.783,3853, being
debtors which have been outstanding for over 5 vears and whose
recoverabilitv remains doubtful. The Lodge has neither indicated how it
intends to recover the debts nor has a provision been'made in these Accounts
to cater for any of the debts which may eventually become uncollectable. In
the circumstances it has, therefore. not been possible to confirm that the
Debtors and Prepayments position is fairly stated in these Accounts.

S. M. MALUKI
AUDITOR GENERAL (CORPORATIONYS)

6 August 2002
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MT. ELGON LODGE LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH JUNE 2001

CURRENT ASSETS:-
Stock & Stores

Debtors & Prepayments
Cash & Bank balances

CURRENT LIABILITIES:-
Creditors, accruals & provisions
African Tours & Hotels

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

FINANCED BY:-

Share Capital
Accumuliated Losses
Shareholders Funds
KTDC Advance

Long term loan - KTDC

U N)

(@)

P
<

DIRECTOR > = . - °°

2001
(Kshs)

1.5300.911

26,538
1,544,524
64,631

1.635,693

3,662,626
0

2000
(Kshs)

1.208.91

73,98
1,305,62:
189.62¢

1.568.23°

3,382,437
€89.04¢

3.662.6826

4.071.47¢

(2.026,933)

(726.022)

1,845,780
(7,307,235)

(5,461,455)
1,647,648
3,087,784

(726.022)
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MT. ELGON LODGE LIMITED

YEAR ENDED 307

GFIT AND LOSS ACCOUN

COther Income
GROSS PROFIT
EXPENDITURE
Salaries & Wages
Staft Expenses
Stair Travel

Progerty Upkeep & Expenses

Repairs & Renewals

Qperating Ccsts

OTice Expenses

Adminisiration =xpense

Adveriising & Promotion

Generzl Charges

Central Services

Ir“. gres & Other Charges
l

[§)]

2001
(Kshs)

2000

~1 (O M

O[O ~HOG) ()
=10 WM (O

[9)] S gUEN N
DO MO )
I NCIEN®)
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383,021
130,773
103,11¢
43,780
5022
249,110
56,323
40233
25,404
53.615
10,0C0
6,0C0
35.083
1,123.47¢€
(358.818

(Kens)
1.056,08¢
525158
530,93C
24,707
558857
£56.062
SC.e77
&2 53¢
34 1032
G028
168,245
7.416
47 558
G 164
31,875
10,000
o
31.3C5
1.182.14¢8
(52€.50%
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MT. ELGON LODGE LIMITED

TRADING PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
rOR THE YEAX ENDED 307TH JUNE 2001
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TURNQVER
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Profit\(Loss) beforz Taxation (258 818)
AETER CEHARGING

Depreciation 35025
Directors Emoiuments 0
Alditors Fess 40,000
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TAXATION

Loss after taxation (358.818)

Pricr Yezr Adjustment 689,045

Retained Leoss bff (7.637.482)
(7,307 ,235)
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MT. ELGON LODGE LIMITED
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resulting thers from wars 1aken dirser -» e Frefit and Less account
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MT. ELGON LODGE LIMITED

1. SCHEDULE OF FIXED ASSETS AS AT 30TH JUNE 2001 - (KShs.)

LAND & \FURNITURE MACHINERY [MOTOR | TOTA
IBUILDING & FITTINGS | VEHICLE |
! i f‘ l
COSTS | | | /
| | i
! |
AS AT 01.07.2000 | 1,127,326 f 204,861 | 478,956 | 116,010 | 1,925,152
Additions | 127,055 | 0 0| 0| 127,055
Disposz.s I 0] 0 »' 0 | 0 | 6;
| 1.254381| 2048571 476,956 | 116,010 | 2.052.208
| | | |
DEPRECIATION | | f!
| | |
_ r | | b
As at 01.07.2000 I 0! 204881 395,371 | 116,010 | 718242
Charge for the year | o 0| 35 055 0 ] 35,055
B 01 2048A7 430,426 | 116,010 | 751.2G7
| J
IET BOOK VALUE [ ; |
As at 30.06.2001 l 1,254 381 | 0! 46,530 f 0 " 1,300,911
0 81,585 0! 1,208,911
|

|
As 2t 30.06.2000 | 1,127,326
|
|
|

|
|

1. Additions on Land & Building
The amount of Kshs. 127.033 peing additions on Land & Buil
Survey Fees paid to Challan Associates bv KTDC

ding is
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MT. ELGON LODGE LIMITED

NOTZS TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR END=D 30TH JUNE 2001

SHARE CARPITAL

SHARES AUTHORISEL
Kshs.
Kanya Tourist Development Corperaiion 67,285 1345 780
Municipal Councll of Kitale 12.500 250,000
Nzoia County Council 12 500 250.000
lssued Shares $2,289 1.845.780
Un-issued Shares 22,711 454 220
115,000 2.300.000

NOTE
Cach Ordinary Share is valued at Kshs 20/=
LONG TERM LOAN - KT.D.C.
The KTDC Long Term Loan is not secured formally and chearging of interest

A

has been deferred effective 1stjuly 1891, This follows KTDC Investment
Guidelines of February 1891 which reguires Investments to be stated on the
hasis of their earning power and rezlistic values.

The Loan is restructured as follows:-

2001 2000

(Kshs) {(Kshs)
Principal Loan 1,412,418 1,412,418
Deferred Intersst 1.675,366 1.875,356
3,087,784 3.087,784

CORPORATION TAX

Corporation tax has not been provided or since the Company incurred a less.

STATEMENT OF RETAINED PROFIT/LOSS)

2001 2000

(Kshs) {Kshs)
Balance b/f (7,637,462) (5,440,238)
Prior Year Adjustmenis 689,045 (570,615)
Profit /(loss) for the year (358.818) (6265.509)

Retained Profit/(loss) cff (7.307.239) (7.837.462)




MT. ELGON LODGE LIMITED

TRIAL BALANCE AS AT 30TH JUNE 2001

A. SALES:
Accomodation
Food - Resident
- Casual
Beverages
Tobacco

B. MISC. INCOME
Camping Fees
Servigg Charge
Otherwcome

C. COST OF SALES
Food
Beverages

@ ARIES & WAGES
Administration

Rooms

Bar

Food

Maintenance

NSSF Employees Contribution
Gratuity

Casuals

E. STAFF EXPENSES
Meals & Food Allowance
Medical Expenses

F. STAFF TRAVEL
Leave Travel
Travelling Expenses
Staff Transport

G. PROPERTY UPKEEP & EXPENSES

DR

CR

160,630
749,536

332,89¢
264,147
129,63¢
896,468

1,80C

1.625.03¢

11,85C
11,077
26,761

49,78¢

210,166

78,432
36,684
52,350
79,872
27,5913
5,520
0
72,650

353,021

102,950
27,825

130,775

O
103,118
0

103,119

Building Maintenance
Rent
Garden & Grounds

Rates

G
2,400
11,380
30,000

43,780

Page 1




AMT. ELGON LODGE LIMITED

= REPAIRS & RENEWALS
Plant & Machinery

Misc. Electrical & Tools
Curniture & Equipment

|, OPERATING COSTS
Fuel & Gas

Water Sanitation

Toilet Requisiies

Kitchen Restaurant & Bar
Guest Suppiies

icences

J. OFFICE EXPENSES
Printing & Stationery
Office Miscellanecus

K. ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

o)
@)
N

IO O N

w
O
N

159,326
19,240
166
17,983
0

52,365

245110

Audit Fees
Bank Charges
Legal Expenses

L ADVERTISING & PROMOTION
Advertising & Marketing
Entertainment

Agents Commission

Bar Discount

M. GENERAL CHARGES
Flowers & Decoraticns
Insurance

Subscription

N CENTRAL SERVICES
Seacretarial Services

Page 1.
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& \T. ELGON LODGE LIMITED

O. DEPRECIATION

)

B B 5o 1
2,052,208

Furniture & Equipment 0
Machinery 35,055
35.055
Long Term Interest 0
| oss/Gain on Exchange 0
Directors Fses & Expenses 6.000
! 5,000
Q. STOCKS & STORES
Food 3,388
Drinks , 12,010
Tobacco ‘ T899
Consumeable Stores 0
Containers 3,545
2658
R. DEBTORS & PREPAYMENT
Trade Debtors 395,332
Staff Debtors 317,312 ¥
Msafiri Debtors 296,033
Sundry Debtors & Prepayments 535 847
1,544,524
S. CREDITORS & PROVISION
Trade Creditors 25,587
Sundry Creditors & Provisions 3 837.039
3.862.620
CASH AND BANK BALANCES
Barclays Bank - Kitzle 59,876
Petty Cash 4,655
g4 231
FIXED ASSETS
Land & Building 1.254,381
Furniture & Fittings 204,861
Machinery 476,256
Motor Vehicle 116.010

Page 1



MT. ELGON LODGE LIMITED

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
Furniture & Fittings

Machinery

Motor Vehicle

KTDC deferred loan interest

KTDC Lozan

KTDC Advance
Retained Loss bff £,848,417
Share Ceapital

204,861
430,426
116.010

751,287

1,675,366

1,412,418
1,647,649

1,845,780

12.668.563
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